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regions. In these four regions ('0-

ordinated programme of Geological Survey and the Indian Bureau or Mines is going ahead.

Sbri Hajarnavis: May I add tbat tbe production In Hindustan Steel Limited bas not suffered on account 01 sbortage of limestone.

Sbri R. Barua: !\lay I know whether any exploration in this reganl has been done in the Khasi and Jaintia Hills and Garo Hills and, if SO, with what result?

Sbri Hajarnavis: No, it is not within our programme.

Sbri Warior: May I know the places where the geological survey has beer. conducted and prelim::>ar;: leports obtained?

Sbri Bajarnavis: There a -e fOUl regions. The first one is Kota ana in Mirzapur District in Uttar Pradesh; Shahabad District in Bltlu.
Palamu District in Bihar.

The second region is Satna area in Madhya Pradesh and Maihar area in Madhya Pradesh.

The third region is Jairamnagar in Bilaspur District, Madhya Pradesh.

The fourth region is Lanjiberua and other areas in Sundergarh District.
Orissa.

Sbri Hem Barua: Sir, on a point of order. When Shri R. Barua put a question about the Khasi and Jaintia Hills and Gam Hills, the hon. Minister was pleased to say that the reply is not in his brief. Could it be said like that?

Sbri Bajarnavis: He asked about
Assam, is it not?

Mr. Speaker: The Member take;
objection to the words that the reply is not in his ·brief.

Sbri Kamatb: He is a lawyer also.

Mr. Speaker: That only means that the knowledge that he has so far on this matter does not cover tha t. Is it very extraordinary that the Minis. ters are briefed? They do not give out everything out of their own personal knowledge; they have to be briefed by their Secretaries and their Ministries. What should I ask him to do in the future, can he advise me?

Shri Hem Barua: That is an Qpen secret. But the Minister should not take shelter under that, that it is not in his brief.

Sbri Daji: Is it parliamentary? (Interruption) .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. That is the usual form of saying; the Minister can say he requires notice.

Shri Hajarnavis: As far as I remember, Sir, I did not mention the word 'brief'. I said that it is not in our programme.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

ElectiOn Propaganda Literature and Posters

r Sbri Harisb Chandra
*952. J Matlwr:

1 Shri Hem Barna:
L Shrimati Minimata:

Will the Minister of Borne Allai~
be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry has examined the propaganda literature including posters and caricatures etc. used in the General Elections; and

(b) what conclusions have been arrived at and what action is proposed?

The Minister of State in the 'IiDis-
try of Borne Alfairs (Shri Datal): (a) and (b). The matter is under examination.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: If the State Governments have already been addressed in the matter and the material is available, what is the difficulty in the Central Ministry con3idcring the whole material?

Shrl Datal: We addressed all the State Governments. From five State
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Governments these posters, etc. have been received. The others are being received. After they are recei vtOd and collected, they will be duly examl!led.

Shri Harish Chandra MatlLur: What is the position regarding the Centrally-administered area, and particularly Delhi, whether we have received all the material pertaining to the DeLli Administration and, if so, what is their reaction to that?

Shri Datar: They have also beer. called for.

Shri Hem Barua: Do I take it U:at it has not been received?

Shri Datar: After all these materials have been received, the;' will oe <lUi:.
examined. I have made it cleal. It is premature to examine them at tlu. stage.

Mr. Speaker: The question was whether they have been receiv~d. The answer is, "After they haVe been l'eceived", which might imply that all haVe not been received.

Shri Datar: He asked whether iliey have been received from Delhi. They have not been received from r.elhi, but from five States they have b"en received namely, from Rajasthan, Punjab, 'Kerala, Mysore and Madhya
Pradesh.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that the probe is made because of the hon. the Prime Minister's pC,lnt-
ed reference to objectionable lIterature during the elections-and be·
cause of that this enquiry was conducted only after the ejections were over-may I know whether the material so far received by Government is sufficient?

The Minister of Home Alfairs (Shrt Lal Babadur Shastri): I did not quite understand the question.

Shri Hem Barua: My contenticn is this. This probe and this collectlcll uf objectionable literature was not undertaken on the eve of the elections. It came only after the Prime Mini~ter made a referenCe to that. And that is why most of the literature might go underground. Therefore, I want to know whether the literature mat has been received so far is Sufficient, ac-
cordini to Government.

8hri Lal Hahadur Shastri: I du not think they will go underground. We have received a large number of leaflets, posters, etc., and we expect to get more very sOOn. It could nut have been COllected earlier. Of cOllnle, District Magistrates generally receIve a copy of the handbills which are printed.

Shri Hem Barua: What about posters?

Shri LiJ Bahadur Shastri: Posters als~. That is the general rule. But, somehow, I do not know why tnere 15 delay in some other States. We will be reminding tl:.ose States. We hope we will getting them sOOn.

6ft nm~ ~ : ;;pi" ~: ~
if m.rt if ~ ~ ~ """" ;;IT
;f~ ~~. or· ~~, 'flIT ~ if ~~­
sr;m . ~ ~ WlCIT mro lI\T Jmi";r f'!;lfT orr ~ ~ 7 liR~,;;IT 'flIT "l
;.rorOf «flIfcr ~: ~ ~: f<'flf it ~
wro ~ ~; f<'flf 'lft?i ~

.n t=m=r ~ ~ : liR ~
ffil1~iT, ;;IT~~~ ~:f.R~
J~ "{~ m~, ~;'.f'!;;ffi;r.r
{.a-m iJ>'ffir.r it ~ ~ f.m" q;:
f,r;m ll:T. ~ij" f;;nj If 'f~ <IW ~
'fiT~~ I ~"~~~m-.
~f~~~~f'!i"l~'fiT
~~I

Shri Barish Chandra Math1lr: May
I know whether it is the intention of the Government only to collect these posters for exhibition or, they propose to initiate any action on them, and if so, whether they have given any directive at least to the Centrally Administered Areas?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: No direction is given on that point. If therl) is anything in the posters or notica which instigate hatred or encourage hatred or bitterness between communities On communal matters or others, the Governments concerned are fully entitled to take necssary action. We are, of course studying these with a view to note the trends of thinking, how the various people exaggerated things, whether they did really try to educate public opinion on correct lines. These are matters whiCh will have to be studied

Shri Dinen Bhattacharya: May know whether any time limit has been given to the State Governments to supply these things and if, within that time, the State Governments do not send these things, whether the Minister or his department will try to procure these "articles of their own.

Shrl La! Bahadur Shastri: As my colleague said, already we have received literature from the di1I!erent States, 5 or 6 States. I do not expect that there will be any special difficulty in getting them from the various States. No time-limit as; suclh has been fixed.

Shri D. C. Sharma: The procedure adopted by the Home Ministry with regard to published pamphlets, posters and cartoons is alJ right. But, what is the Home Ministry doing with regard to surreptitious publications which were circulated in such large numbers in alJ the States of India?

S'.ui La! Bahadur Shastri: That is nothing abnormal. Even when elections are not there, such litemture is publishd and printed. The police has to investigate and take necessary action wherever it is feasible.

MOIIntaineering

·953. Shrl Bhakt Darshan: Will the Miniater of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that ~vme time back All India Sports Council had approved a scheme to encourage mountaineering; and

(b) if so, the progress mp.de so far for the implementation of various items approved under that scheme?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education (Shri M. R.
KrIshna): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A grant of Rs. 20,000 has been paid to the Himalayan Mountaineering Institute for purchase of Moun··
taineering equipment. Grants were also paid to the Jabalpur University and the Mountaineering Committee, Bombay for equipment and for organizing rock-climbing camps.

~ ~" ll~ : "tf~ qi~ 'fiT
lfiT1f ~.r:r ;ft~ if-111T~ 'Ii"<: ~ 'fR ~:
'mlti1'filf it; 'IT'I"-"lga 1lW~~ ~ lj1ff

~, ~'f fH 'f-:rr "lfQ: m-m ~; ..,- .r<!icf'r
ir f'f; ~~ 'FFf ·it ~)-r ,,-1<::'1"1"<: ~~
~il; ..,-ifif ?

Shl'l. M. R. Krishna: The All-India Sports Council has felt the need for developing mountaineering activities and therefore, they have constituted a special committee under General Thimmiah. That committee has gone mto the entire question and it has submitted a report which is now being considered by the Government.

~~lWam :W~~W
'f>l'f«or',~ 1m q<fcm:~ '!iT Ofr ~
~ lj1ff~, 'flIT 'lfrnf ~ 'fir<: ~ liffiT
'Ii"<: 'Ii fum1j*,"~~~~~? l:Ift
.,.~ ~, ;:it 'flI"r ~~ ,~ft;rif ~ ~ ~
iir ..,-ifrfr ?

Shl'l. M. R. Krishna: This work is being undertaken by the Himalayan Mountaineering Institute which is under very able personalities like the Prime Minister and the Chief Minister of West Bengal. Whatever assistance and Education Ministry has to give to this institution is being given to it.

~ uil1~ : ~~ ~,
~~.,.; om ~ ~ '!iT trt ~ f~ ~
~, ... ~ if {t, ~ ~ "1ft ~

